, •

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .90 <u>Basic Calling Plan BB Promotion</u> Beginning January 16, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, new customers of Basic Calling Plan BB who subscribe to that service on or after January 16, 2004 will receive a credit of \$2.00 against customer's Basic Calling Plan BB total invoiced charges in each of the first three full invoices after customer subscribes to Basic Calling Plan BB.
 - .91 Basic Calling Plan AA Promotion
 - Beginning January 16, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, new customers of Basic Calling Plan AA who subscribe to that service on or after January 16, 2004 will receive a credit of \$5.00 against customer's Basic Calling Plan AA total invoiced charges in each of the first three full invoices after customer subscribes to Basic Calling Plan AA. For customers eligible for the credit who disconnect from Basic Calling Plan AA service, the credit will apply against the monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within three months of enrollment.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 16, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: January 16, 2004

<u>SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)</u>

5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>

.92 <u>Small Business Saves Credit Promotion</u>

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will T offer existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service, who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Integrated Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

ε.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.92 <u>Small Business Saves Credit Promotion</u> Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will T offer existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service, who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Integrated Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Effective: August 20, 2004

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 Original Page No. 325.32 Miesouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - Small Business Sayes Credit Promotion Beginning February 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service, who contact a Company Service Commission .92 representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Integrated Service], a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED FEB 05 2004

Effective: February 5, 2004

issued: January 5, 2004

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601

CANCELLED

AUG 2 0 2004 325.32 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



÷,



REC'D JAN 05 2004



SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.93 Integrated Service \$25 Prepaid Card Promotion Beginning March 11, 2004, and ending May 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New customers of Integrated RLA/RZA service who also enroll in either MCI International Weekends or MCI Neighborhood Worldwide as described at http://www.mci.com/service, will be mailed an allotment of one or more MCI Prepaid Cards, the total value of which allotment shall not exceed \$25, within one month after enrollment in Integrated RLA/RZA service. Customers enrolled in this offer are also eligible for enrollment in the One Month Free Promotion and the Integrated Service Discount Promotion.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: February 10, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: March 11,2004

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.94 Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.95

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4 Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service} prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service , additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.96 Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the for a term of thirty-six (36) total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Issued: January 27, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601

Effective: March 1, 2005

Έ

ሞ

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.94

<u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3</u> Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.95 Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4

Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a т Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service , additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.96 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5</u> Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service Т who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service.Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Effective: August 20, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601

Т

Minnouri Public

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 RECD FEB 1 9 2004 Priginal Page No. 325.34

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES Service Commission

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.94 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3</u> Beginning March 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service] who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service] for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.95 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4</u> Beginning March 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service] for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service , additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.96 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5</u> Beginning March 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges(excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service) prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

CANCELLED

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ssued: February 19, 2004

AUG 2 0 2004 By 1 3 FRS 325.34 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective: March 19, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 19 2004

.

İ

1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.97 One Month Free Promotion

Beginning December 19, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will T offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New and existing customers of Integrated RZA/RLA or RLH Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA or RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.98 <u>Integrated Service Discount Promotion</u> Beginning December 19, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will T offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New and existing customers of Integrated RLG Service will receive a discount of 50% off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: November 18, 2004 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: December 19, 2004

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.) 5.

.97 One Month Free Promotion

Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending September 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New and existing customers of Integrated RZA/RLA or RLH Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA or RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.98 <u>Integrated Service Discount Promotion</u> Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending September 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and Т subject to billing availability.

New and existing customers of Integrated RLG Service will receive a discount of 50% off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Effective: August 20, 2004

Missouri Public

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

£ .

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 Original Page No. 325.35

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUN REGDONSE BERVICES OF ARIFF

ECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.) Service Commission

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .97 One Month Free Promotion

Beginning March 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New and existing customers of Integrated RZA/RLA or RLH Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLA or RLH] Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.98 Integrated Service Discount Promotion Beginning March 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New and existing customers of Integrated RLG Service will receive a discount of 50% off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

CANCELLED

AUG 2 0 2004 15 325.35 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ssued: February 19, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601

Effective: March 19, 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 1 \$ 2004

.

the set.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .99 <u>Integrated Service Credit Promotion</u> Beginning April 1, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLA Service are eligible to receive up to three (3) credits, each credit in the amount of \$15, against the monthly service charge for Residential RZA/RLA as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of \$15 off the monthly service charge for Residential RZA/RLA service in each of the first three months after enrollment in Residential RZA/RLA service.

Upon receipt of each certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$15 credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: March 1, 2004

Effective: April 1, 2004

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.99 <u>\$25 Invoice Credit Promotion</u>

Beginning May 31, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

The Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RZA/RLA Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive \$25 off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA Service; credit will be applied in each of the first two (2) invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering. This promotion may not be combined with any Direct Mail promotion or any promotion offered to customers i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: April 30, 2004

Effective: May 31, 2004

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.100 Basic Calling plan BB Certificate Promotion

Beginning July 1, 2004, and ending August 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Company service who are contacted by a Company representative and subscribe to Basic Calling Plan BB will receive a credit in the amount of \$9.99 against their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customer will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of \$9.99, to be applied against customer's Basic Calling Plan BB total invoiced charges. Upon receipt of the certificate,

Customer must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: June 1, 2004 Cancelled January 23, 2006

> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: July 1, 2004

August 1, 2004

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.101 Small Business \$10 Credit Promotion

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

- 1) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first twelve (12) invoices after enrollment.
- 2) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering B i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first six (6) invoices after enrollment.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: January 27, 2005

Effective March 1, 2005

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1st Revised Page No. 325.39 Cancels Original Page No. 325.39

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .101 Small Business \$10 Credit Promotion

Beginning December 1, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will N/T offer the following promotion.

- 1) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first twelve (12) invoices after enrollment.
- 2) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering B i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first six (6) invoices after enrollment.

1

N/T

ê e

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .101 Small Business \$10 Credit Promotion

Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion.

- 1) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first twelve (12) invoices after enrollment.
- 2) New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering B will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Integrated Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first six (6) invoices after enrollment.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Effective: August 20, 2004

ه تو ا

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.102 50% Certificate Promotion

Beginning August 20, 2004 and ending August 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH Service who contact a Company service representative are eligible to receive a 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for, Integrated RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH.

Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued:	July 20, 2004 Cancelled
	January 23, 2006
Pul	blic Service Commission

MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: August 20, 2004

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

· 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.102 <u>Small Business Affinity Promotion</u> Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who I) enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com<http://www.mci.com/> and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

- 1. Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.
- 2. Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: January 15, 2006

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 Original Page No. 325.41

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

CANCELLED January 15, 2006

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .102 <u>Small Business Affinity Promotion</u> Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who I) enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com<http://www.mci.com/> and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

- 1. Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.
- 2. Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: August 20, 2004



2

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.103 <u>Business B2 Free Month Promotion</u> Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion:

New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: January 27, 2005 Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

5

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.103 <u>Business B2_Free Month Promotion</u> Beginning November 1, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion:

New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: October 1, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: November 1, 2004

•

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.104 <u>\$25 Invoice Credit Promotion</u> Beginning December 1,2004 and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

The Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RZA/RLA Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a \$25 off two(2) months invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

This promotion may not be combined with any Direct Mail promotion or any promotion offered to customers i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: November 1, 2004

Effective: December 1, 2004

- Pr

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>

.105 Free Month Certificate Promotion

Beginning December 1, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLG Service who have been contacted by a Company representative to subscribe to Company service are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: November 1, 2004 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: December 1, 2004

:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>
 - .106 <u>Free Month Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH, RLI, RLJ and RLK Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH, RLI RLJ and RLK as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH, RLI RLJ and RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

.107 <u>RLG Certificate Promotion 1</u>

Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLG Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and Thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

Issued: March 30, 2005 Cancelled January 23, 2006

> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: May 1, 2005

Т

т

Ν

Ν

Ν

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.106 Free Month Certificate Promotion 2

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending March 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA, RLH service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

.107 <u>RLG Certificate Promotion 1</u>

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending March 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLG Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and Thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2005 ISPRS 325.45 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601



Effective: March 1, 2005

Ŧ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .108 <u>RLG/RLL Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

Existing Customers of Company residential service who newly subscribe to Integrated RLG/RLL Service who are contacted by a Company N service representative or New Customers of Integrated RLG/RLL Service or N existing MCI Residential customers who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 50% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG/RLL as described below. N

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG/RLL N service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: May 1, 2005

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .108 <u>RLG Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending March 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

Existing Customers of Company residential service who newly subscribe to Integrated RLG Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or New Customers of Integrated RLG Service or existing MCI Residential customers who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 50% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

CANCELLED

MAY 01 2005 HY 184RS 325.46

Public Commission

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005





T

Ν

Ν

Ν

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.109 <u>Two Free Month Certificate Promotion 3</u> Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ, RLK and RLL Service("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLH, RLJ RLK and RLL Service.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ RLK and RLL Service. Upon receipt N of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective: May 1, 2005

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 Original Page No. 325.47

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)
 - .109 <u>Two Free Month Certificate Promotion 3</u> Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending March 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



MAY 0 1 2005 BY 154RS 325.47 Public Bervice Commission

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005



с

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 1st Revised Page No. 325.48 Cancels Original Page No. 325.48

Т

Ν

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>

.110 <u>Three Free Month Certificate Promotion 3</u> Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ RLK N and RLL Service("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ, RLK and RLL Service. N

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ, RLK and RLL Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: May 1, 2005

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 Original Page No. 325.48

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)

.110 <u>Three Free Month Certificate Promotion 3</u> Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending March 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2005 By Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601



Effective: March 1, 2005

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>

.111 <u>Residential Free Feature Promotion 2</u>

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending on March 31, 2005, new and existing customers of Residential RLA/RZA, Residential RLC, Residential RLC-1, Residential RLG, and Residential RLH who are contacted by a Company representative may select up to two of the features from the list described in this promotion and will receive them for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion. Customers enrolling in this promotion can select up to two of the following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for those features on the first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Effective: March 1, 2005

i.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

5. <u>SPECIAL PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Cont.)</u>

.112 <u>Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion</u>

Beginning March 7, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service who i) contact a Company service representative who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a

\$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: February 24, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, Il 60601 Effective: March 29, 2005

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.113 <u>Business B2 Toll Free Promotion</u>

Beginning May 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

This promotion is available to i) existing customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII who a) subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 and b) who either contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative, and to ii) new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, iv) who are contacted by a Company service as described in i) through iii) above, and v) who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Option 1. Customers who enroll in this promotion are eligible to receive a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for all Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 toll free calls after enrollment in this promotion.

Customers will receive this reduced rate as a credit against Business B2 Toll Free Option lusage on each invoice after enrollment in this promotion; customers are eligible to receive this promotion as long as the Customer remains subscribed to Business B2 Integrated Service. This offer may be combined with any other promotional offering.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: April 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 3, 2005

Τ

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .114 <u>\$5 Credit for 6 Invoices Promotion</u>:

Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing residential customers of long distance service as provided in this tariff i) whose long distance service includes a monthly recurring charge of \$6.00 or less as described in this tariff and does not require concurrent subscription in companion local exchange service offered by MCImetro Access Transmission Services, ii) whose total long distance usage (including applicable monthly recurring charges incurred as part of the service to which customer is subscribed) is at least \$50.00, and iii) who contact a Company representative and request cancellation of their service, will receive a credit in the amount of \$5.00 against their first six (6) invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

.115 <u>\$10 Credit for 6 Invoices Promotion</u>:

Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing residential customers of long distance service as provided in this tariff i) whose long distance service includes a monthly recurring charge of greater than \$6.00 as described in this tariff and does not require concurrent subscription in companion local exchange service offered by MCImetro Access Transmission Services, ii) whose total long distance usage (including applicable monthly recurring charges incurred as part of the service to which customer is subscribed) is at least \$50.00, iii) who contact a Company representative and request cancellation of their service, will receive a credit in the amount of \$10.00 against their first six (6) invoices after enrollment in this promotion. Customers who are offered (but decline) enrollment in the \$5 Credit for 6 Invoices Promotion are also eligible to enroll in this promotion.

- .116 <u>\$5 Credit for 1 Invoice Promotion:</u> Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing residential customers of Basic Calling Plans C, D, K, or ZZ, or Retail Affinity Program Plans I, II, III, or IV, who contact a Company representative and request cancellation of their service, will receive a credit in the amount of \$5.00 against their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion.
- .117 <u>\$10 Credit for 1 Invoice Promotion:</u>

Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of the following services who contact a Company representative and request cancellation of their service: Block-of-Time Plans 4, 5, 6,7, and 8; Basic Calling Plans A, B, F, H, I, J, L, M, N, O, Q, XX, YY; MCI Anytime; Retail Affinity Program Plan V; Everyday Plus; Everyday Savings; MCI One Savings; Everyday Classic; MCI One Advantage; MCI One Extra: homeMCI One; Friends & Family Program Options A, B, and C; Basic Calling Plan Option 2; NetRate Plan; and residential customers subscribed to (and maintaining an active account for) Execunet service but who are not subscribed to a specific plan thereunder. Eligible customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit in the amount of \$10.00 against their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: June 17, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 19, 2005
Ť

Т

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.118 <u>\$20 Credit Promotion for 3 Invoices</u>:

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RLH and RLI Service ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

.119 <u>\$25 Credit Promotion for 3 invoices</u>:

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RLA/RZA Service ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

.120 <u>Certificate Promotion</u>:

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Company residential service who i) are subscribed to Integrated RLA/RZA Service ("Service"), ii) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Integrated RLA/RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.53

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

5. Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

\$20 Credit Promotion for 3 Invoices: .118

> Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RLH and RLI Service ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

- .119 <u>\$25 Credit Promotion for 3 invoices:</u> Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Integrated RLA/RZA Service ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.
- .120 Certificate Promotion:

Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Company residential service who i) are subscribed to Integrated RLA/RZA Service ("Service"), ii) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Integrated RLA/RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA/RZA Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: June 17, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: July 19, 2005

January 15, 2006

SERVICE COMMISSION

MISSOURI PUBLIC

CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .121 Basic Calling Plan HH (Offering A)Certificate Winback Promotion
 - Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of Basic Calling Plan HH who enroll in Offering A of that service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive i) a certificate in the amount of \$16.00 against their monthly recurring charge for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion and ii) a credit in the amount of \$16.00 against their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan HH, Offering A, on their twelfth full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering \$16.00 off of their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan HH, Offering A, service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$16.00 off of their monthly recurring charge on the first full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

In the event that, subsequent to enrollment in this promotion, a customer switches his Company residential long distance service from Basic Calling Plan HH Offering A service to another residential long distance service offered by the Company i) that contains a monthly recurring charge as part of that service, and ii) is otherwise available to new customers of that service, then customer will receive a credit, in what would have been his twelfth month of service for Basic Calling Plan HH service had he not cancelled that service, in the amount of the monthly recurring charge of the service to which he switched. This credit shall not apply in the event the customer switches to a Company residential long distance service having no monthly recurring charge applying thereto.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: June 17, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 19, 2005

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

- .122 Basic Calling Plan HH (Offering B) Certificate Winback Promotion
 - Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of Basic Calling Plan HH who enroll in Offering B of that service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive i) a certificate in the amount of \$32.00 against their monthly recurring charge for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion and ii) a credit in the amount of \$32.00 against their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan HH, Offering B, on their twelfth full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering \$32.00 off of their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan HH, Offering B, service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$32.00 off of their monthly recurring charge on the first full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

In the event that, subsequent to enrollment in this promotion, a customer switches his Company residential long distance service from Basic Calling Plan HH Offering B service to another residential long distance service offered by the Company i) that contains a monthly recurring charge as part of that service, and ii) is otherwise available to new customers of that service, then customer will receive a credit, in what would have been his twelfth month of service for Basic Calling Plan HH service had he not cancelled that service, in the amount of the monthly recurring charge of the service to which he switched. This credit shall not apply in the event the customer switches to a Company residential long distance service having no monthly recurring charge applying thereto.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: June 17, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 19, 2005

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

- .123 <u>Basic_Calling Plan BB Certificate Winback Promotion</u>
 - Beginning July 19, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of Basic Calling Plan BB i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive i) a certificate in the amount of \$11.00 against their monthly recurring charge for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion and ii) a credit in the amount of \$11.00 against their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan BB, on their twelfth full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering \$11.00 off of their monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan BB service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$11.00 off of their monthly recurring charge on the first full invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

In the event that, subsequent to enrollment in this promotion, a customer switches his Company residential long distance service from Basic Calling Plan BB service to another residential long distance service offered by the Company i) that contains a monthly recurring charge as part of that service, and ii) is otherwise available to new customers of that service, then customer will receive a credit, in what would have been his twelfth month of service for Basic Calling Plan BB had he not cancelled that service, in the amount of the monthly recurring charge of the service to which he switched. This credit shall not apply in the event the customer switches to a Company residential long distance service having no monthly recurring charge applying thereto.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: June 17, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 19, 2005

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.123 <u>Business B2 \$45 Certificate Promotion</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will T offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and Business B2 Integrated Service Offerings] who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$45 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.124 <u>Business B2 \$55 Certificate Promotion</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will T offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Integrated Service Offerings who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$55 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

-- --

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.57

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C -_Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

MISSOURI PUBLIC

Business B2 \$45 Certificate Promotion .123

SERVICE COMMISSION Beginning August 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eliqible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and Business B2 Integrated Service Offerings] who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$45 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.124 Business B2 \$55 Certificate Promotion

Beginning August 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Integrated Service Offerings who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$55 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: July 1, 2005

Effective: August 1, 2005

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .125 Residential EasyPay_Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com, and ii) new customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit, not to exceed \$1.00, against their Company-invoiced charges for residential service.

.126 Business B2 EasyPay Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com, and ii) new customers of Company Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit, not to exceed \$1.00, against their Company-invoiced charges for Business B2 service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: July 29, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2005

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .127 <u>Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion</u> Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") I) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service], to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

ĩ.

5.

~

1

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.59

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

January 15, 2006 MISSOURI PUBLIC

.127 <u>Appriversary Lifetime Winback Promotion</u> **SERVICE COMMISSION** Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") I) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service}, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring chargeafter Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: August 12, 2005

Effective: September 12, 2005

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

4

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.60

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .128 <u>Anniversary Two Year Winback Promotion</u> Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") I) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service], to be applied to customer's lst, 7th, 13th, 19th, and 25th invoices.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring chargeafter Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st, 7th, 13th, 19th, and 25th months of service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: August 12, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 12, 2005

т

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.129 <u>Anniversary Lifetime Promotion</u> Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

.130 <u>RLL Certificate Promotion 1</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLL Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring chargeafter Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's $1^{\rm st}$ and $13^{\rm th}$ month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

. 4 4

1

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.61

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 15, 2006

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .129 <u>Anniversary Lifetime Promotion</u> Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

.130 <u>RLL Certificate Promotion 1</u>

Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLL Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring chargeafter Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1^{st} and 13^{th} month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.131 <u>RLL Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO Tariff No. 1, who newly subscribe to Integrated RLL Service and who are contacted by a Company service representative, or New Customers of Integrated RLL Service who contact a company service representative, or existing customers of Company residential long distance service MCImetro MO PSC Tariff No. 1 as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 who contact a Company service representative, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

* *

Ŧ

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.62

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

- MISSOURI PUBLIC
- .131 <u>RLL Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

Existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI WorldCom Communications MO Tariff No. 1, who newly subscribe to Integrated RLL Service and who are contacted by a Company service representative, or New Customers of Integrated RLL Service who contact a company service representative, or existing customers of Company residential long distance service MCImetro MO PSC Tariff No. 1 as described in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 who contact a Company service representative, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Effective: September 12, 2005

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 325.63 Cancels Original Page No. 325.63

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special_Promotional_Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .132 Small Business Saves Credit Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2005 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company Т will offer existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service] who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service and who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Integrated Service a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

.133

<u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3</u> Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will т offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

٤

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

.132 Small Business Credit Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service] who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service and who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Integrated Service a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

.133 Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

T

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.134 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offer 1, who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service]. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.135 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company T will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A or B, and who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.134 Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4

Beginning October 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offer 1, who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service] for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service]. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

.135 <u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5</u>

Beginning October 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service] who enroll in Offering A or B, and who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Integrated Service] for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Integrated Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service] prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Integrated Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MISSOURI PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .136 Small Business Credit Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company 7 will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Business B2 Service Business B2 Integrated Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2 - 4 lines \$100 5 - 9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

.137 <u>Small Business 50% Discount Promotion</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company T will offer a new promotion which gives customers enrolling in Business B2 Service Offerings A or Band who are contacted by a Company service representative a discount of 50% off their primary line monthly recurring charge for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.138 Small Business 25% Discount Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer a new promotion to new customers of Company service who sign up for Business B2 Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company service representative, a discount of 25% off of the monthly recurring charges for all lines of their Business B2, up to 15 lines, for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion. To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: January 15, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

.136 Small Business Credit Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Business B2 Service Business B2 Integrated Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2 - 4 lines \$100 5 - 9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

.137 Small Business 50% Discount Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer a new promotion which gives customers enrolling in Business B2 Service Offerings A or Band who are contacted by a Company service representative a discount of 50% off their primary line monthly recurring charge for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.138 <u>Small Business 25% Discount Promotion</u>

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer a new promotion to new customers of Company service who sign up for Business B2 Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company service representative, a discount of 25% off of the monthly recurring charges for all lines of their Business B2, up to 15 lines, for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion. To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

1

Effective: October 1, 2005

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.139 Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will T offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service Offering A who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.140 Business B2 Free Month Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will T offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.66

January 15, 2006

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

SERVICE COMMISSION

.139 Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service Offering A who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

.140 Business B2 Free Month Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Integrated Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: October 1, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

ጥ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .141 <u>Small Business Affinity Promotion</u>

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who i) enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

1. Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

> The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

2. Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

. .

2

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.67

January 15, 2006

MISSOURI PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>
 - .141 <u>Small Business Affinity Promotion</u>

Beginning October 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, New customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who i) enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Integrated Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

 Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

2. Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering.

The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 lst Revised Page No. 325.68 Cancels Original Page No. 325.68

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.142 <u>Business B2 Toll Free Promotion</u> Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

This promotion is available to i) existing customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII who a) subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 and b) who either contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative, and to ii) new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not re-subscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, and v) who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Option 1. Customers who enroll in this promotion are eligible to receive a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for all Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 toll free calls after enrollment in this promotion.

Customers will receive this reduced rate as a credit against Business B2 Toll Free Option 1 usage on each invoice after enrollment in this promotion; customers are eligible to receive this promotion as long as the Customer remains subscribed to Business B2 Integrated Service. This offer may be combined with any other promotional offering.

Issued: December 13, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

.

MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 325.68

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF CANCELLED

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

January 15, 2006

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

- MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
- .142 <u>Business B2 Toll Free Promotion</u> **SERVICE COMMISSIO** Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

This promotion is available to i) existing customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII who a) subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 and b) who either contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative, and to ii) new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not re-subscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in \overline{i}) through iii) above, and v) who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Option 1. Customers who enroll in this promotion are eligible to receive a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for all Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 toll free calls after enrollment in this promotion.

Customers will receive this reduced rate as a credit against Business B2 Toll Free Option 1 usage on each invoice after enrollment in this promotion; customers are eligible to receive this promotion as long as the Customer remains subscribed to Business B2 Integrated Service. This offer may be combined with any other promotional offering.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

Effective: October 1, 2005

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C ~ Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.143 Basic Calling Plan HH Certificate Promotion 1

Beginning January 9, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006 , the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Basic Calling Plan HH who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a credit not to exceed \$10.00 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling HH service, as described below .

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit not to exceed \$10.00 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling HH service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$10.00 off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: December 8, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)</u>

.144 Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion 2

Beginning January 1, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's first full invoice and sixth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: December 30, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 5. <u>Special Promotional Offerings</u> (Cont'd)
 - .145 <u>Basic Calling Plan BB \$2.00 Credit Promotion 1</u>: Beginning January 5, 2006 and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Basic Calling Plan BB who contact a Company service representative are eligible to receive a credit not to exceed \$2.00 against customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan BB service on Customer's first three (3) full invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

.146 <u>Basic Calling Plan R & S Credit Promotion 1:</u> Beginning January 5, 2006 and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Basic Calling Plan R and Basic Calling Plan S who contact a Company service representative are eligible to receive a credit of the customer's monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling R or Basic Calling S service on customer's first two (2) invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

.147 <u>Basic Calling Plan R/S/V 50% Credit Promotion 1</u>: Beginning January 5, 2006 and ending March 31, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Basic Calling Plan R and Basic Calling Plan S or Basic calling plan V who contact a Company service representative are eligible to receive a discount of 50% against customers monthly recurring charge and outbound dial-1 usage charges for Basic Calling Plan R, S, or V service on customers first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 4, 2006 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 326

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

6. RATE & MILEAGE TABLES

METHOD FOR CALCULATION FOR AIRLINE MILEAGE

.01 Method of Calculation

MISSOURI

The airline mileage between two cities can be calculated using the Vertical (V) and Horizontal (H) Coordinates as obtained by reference to AT&T's Tariff FLC.C. No. 10 according to the following formula:

A. Dedicated Leased Line Service



where V_1 and H_1 correspond to the V & H coordinates of City 1 and V_2^{\dagger} and H_2 correspond to the V&H coordinates of City 2.



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 327

RECTO SEP 091999

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

6. RATE & MILEAGE TABLES (Cont.)

METHOD FOR CALCULATION FOR AIRLINE MILEAGE (Cont.)

- .01 Method of Calculation (Cont.)
 - Β. Metered Use Service

To determine the mileage between any two cities proceed as follows:

- Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates of the two cities. 1.
- 2. Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of the two cities. Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates.

Note: The difference is always obtained by subtracting the smaller coordinate from the larger coordinate.

- 3. Divide each of the differences obtained in 2 by three, rounding the quotient to the nearer integer.
- . Square these two integers and add the two squares. If the sum of the 4. squares is greater than 1777, divide the integers obtained in 3 by three, and repeat step 4. Repeat this process until the sum of the squares obtained in 4 is less than 1778.
- 5. The number of successive divisions by three in steps 3 and 4 determines the values of "H". Multiply the final sum of the two squares obtained in step 4 by the multiplier specified in the following table for this value of "H" preceding:

H	<u>Multiplier</u>	Minimum Rate Mileage
1	0.9	Almost IN' PUBIC
2	8.1	41 Million Commission
3	72.9	121 99 - 58 8
4	656.1	361 FILED NOV 3 0 1999
5	5,904.9	1,081 FILED INCLUS
6	53,144.1	3,241

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE AND THE

NOV 3 0 1999

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 328

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFINAL BOUNT Public

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

6. RATE & MILEAGE TABLES (Cont.)

METHOD FOR CALCULATION FOR AIRLINE MILEAGE (Cont.)

- .01 Method of Calculation (Cont.)
 - B. Metered Use Service (Cont.)
 - 6. Obtain square root of product in 5 and, with any resulting fraction, round up to the next higher integer. This is the rate mileage except that when the number obtained is less than the minimum rate mileage shown in #5 preceding. The rate mileage corresponding to the "H" value is applicable.

Example:

The rate mileage between Kansas City and St. Louis is calculated as follows:

		<u>V</u>	H
(a)	Kansas City	7027	4203
	St. Louis	<u>6807</u>	<u>3482</u>
(b)	Difference	220	721

(c1) Divide each difference by three and rounding to nearer integer = 73 and 240

(d1)square integers and add,	73 x 73 =	5,329
	240 x 240 =	<u>57,600</u>
sum of squared integers		62,929

sum of squared integers is greater than 1777, so divide integers in (c1) by three and repeat (d1)

24 x 24 =

 $80 \times 80 =$

(c2) divide integers in (c1) by three and rounding = 24 and 80

(d2)square integers and add,

sum of squared integers

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 M

576 30 Meg

6,400

6,976

NOV 3 0 1999

Missour

99-

Ionien

588

301999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 329

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIEF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECD SEP 091999

6. RATE & MILEAGE TABLES (Cont.)

METHOD FOR CALCULATION FOR AIRLINE MILEAGE (Cont.)

- .01 Method of Calculation (Cont.)
 - B. Metered Use Service (Cont.)
 - 6. (Cont.)
 - (c3) divide integers in (c2) by three and rounding = 8 and 27

(d3)	square integers and add,	8 x 8 = 27 x 27 =	64 <u>729</u>
	sum of squared integers		793

This sum of squared integers is less than 1778 and was obtained after three successive divisions by three, therefore, "H" = 3.

(e)	Miltiply final sum of squared	793
	integers by factor 72.9	<u>x 72.9</u>
	(corresponding to "H" = 3)	57,809.7

(f) Square root of 57,809.7 = 240 and a fraction, which is rounded up to 241 miles (fractional miles are considered full miles). The 241 miles is larger than the minimum of 121 miles applicable when "H" = 3, so the rate mileage is 241 miles.



ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE COLOR OF 1995

NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 330

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 09 1999

7. <u>SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES</u>

TABLE I

DEDICATED LEASED LINE SERVICE AVAILABILITY

A. Dedicated Leased Line Analog and Digital Private Line Service is available between the following locations within the State of Missouri.

Cape Girardeau** Columbia** Creve Coeur** Chesterfield Independence Jefferson City Joplin Kansas City Olivette Rolla St. Joseph** St. Louis Springfield

- B. Dedicated Leased Line Digital Service is available between the following locations within the State of Missouri.
 - Columbia (2) Independence (1) Jefferson City Joplin*

Kansas City (1) Olivette (1) St. Louis Springfield

- ** Neither DPL nor D-6 Conditioning are available in these locations.
- DDS provided via T-1 access facilities only.
- Denotes the availability of the Fiber-Only Routing Option of TDS 1.5.
- (2) TDS 1.5 only (DDS not available).
- ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328



EFFECTIVE

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 331

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAREE

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D SEP 091999

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)

TABLE II

OPTION A (DIAL ONE/DIRECT DIAL SERVICE), OPTION G (PRISM PLUS), AND OPTION M (COMMERCIAL DIAL-1 SERVICE) AVAILABILITY

Options A, G, and M are available for calling between the following cities and from these locations to all other locations within the State of Missouri.

Ashland* Bay St. Louis Cape Giradeau Carthage* Cedar Hill* Centralia* Clark* Columbia* Creve Coeur Eldon* Excelsior Springs* Festus* Fisk* Fulton* Hallsville* Jefferson City Joplin Kansas City Kennett* Kirksville*

Lake Ozark* Maxville* Moberly* Nevada* Osage Beach* Poplar Bluff* Puxico* Qulin* Richmond* Rocheport* Rolla* St. Charles St. Clair St. Joseph St. Louis Salem* Springfield Sturgeon* Valley Park Washington*

* Originating service is provided only to those customers subscribing to MCI Dial "1" Long Distance Service, or in some cases service is generally available in the area but calculation of distance of calls from the named community is available only for customers subscribing to MCI Dial "1" Long Distance Service.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE

NOV 3 0 1999 Missourt Püblic 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999
MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 332

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFAISCOUNT PUBLIC

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)

TABLE III

OPTION B (CREDIT CARD) SERVICE AVAILABILITY

Credit Card Service is available for call origination in the locations listed below via a 7 digit access number (950-1022). If a call originates in a location other than those listed below, the customer must access MCI WORLDCOM via a toll free 800 number. Such calls are priced at Tier 2 rates. Terminating service is available to all cities within the state of Missouri.

Kansas City St. Louis Springfield

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE. October 30, 1999

NOV 3 0 1999 Missouri Public 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 333

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MISSON

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)

TABLE IV

OPTION C (MCI WATS) AND OPTION D (PRISM I)

Part A: Option C and D are available for call origination in the following locations within the State of Missouri. Option D (Prism I), with T-1 Digital Access, is available where facilities permit.

Columbia Creve Coeur Independence Joplin Kansas City Olivette St. Louis Springfield

Part B: Option C and D are available for call termination in the following cities and all other cities within the State of Missouri.

Cape Girardeau Columbia Creve Coeur Independence Kansas City Jefferson City Joplin Olivette St. Charles St. Joseph St. Louis Springfield Valley Park

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

NOV 3 0 1999 Solve Bublie Solve Bublie Solve Bublie FILED NOV 8 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 334

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Algo UN Public

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)

TABLE IV

OPTION C (MCI WATS) AND OPTION D (PRISM I) (Cont.)

<u>Part C.</u> <u>SERVICE AREAS</u> - MCI WATS Service Areas provide for calling within distinct geographical areas. There are five service areas for each originating state. Service to a higher numbered service area includes service to all lower numbered service areas.

	SERVICE AREAS						
ORIGINATING	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>
MO	AR IL-N IL-S IA KS KY MO NE OK TN	IN LA MS WI	AL GA MI OH SD TX WV	CO DE DC FL MD NM NC ND PA SC VA WY	AZ CA CT ID ME MA MT	NV NH NJ OR PR RI UT VT	VI WA HI AK



January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 335

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MIBSOURI Public

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

REC'D SEP 091999

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)

TABLE IV

OPTION C (MCI WATS) AND OPTION D (PRISM I) (Cont.)

Part D. RANGES FOR OPTION D (PRISM I), AND OPTION H (MCI 800 SERVICE)

The following Table contains the Range designations for all Option D, and H originating and terminating area codes:

TERMINATING

ORIGINATING	<u>314</u>	<u>417</u>	816	573	660
314	1	1	1	1	1
417	1	1	1	1	1
816	1	1	1	1	1
573	1	1	1	1	1
660	1	1	1	1	1

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFE

Solution 6 1999 FILED NOV 8 0 1999

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D NOV 16 2000 N

8. <u>GRANDFATHERED SERVICES</u>

Grandfathered Services are furnished subject to all the Rules and Regulations of the tariff the same as would be applicable if the service offerings were not grandfathered. No new installations for these services will be made.

1. <u>Prepaid Debit Travel Card Service</u>

Prepaid Debit Travel Card Service is a prepaid long distance calling card service under which users purchase cards in predetermined amounts for long distance usage. Two types of prepaid debit travel cards are offered: refreshable or disposable. With refreshable cards, customers can increase the balance on the card by contacting the carrier. Disposable cards are not refreshable. The service is accessed through a toll-free number. As users access the service their usage and required taxes are automatically deducted from the remaining card balance. Travel card calls are billed in one minute initial and additional increments.

Card Value	Per Minute Rate
\$3.00	\$0.6000
\$5.00	\$0.5000
\$7.50	\$0.4000
\$10.00	\$0.3333
\$20.00	\$0.3125
\$25.00	\$0.2777
\$30.00	\$0.3000
\$35.00	\$0.2800
\$40.00	\$0.2816
\$50.00	\$0.2500

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 1 6 2000

ISSUED: November 16, 2000

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: December 16, 2000

--.

Ν

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 336

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

REC'D SEP 091999

1. <u>General Description of Supportive Services</u>

.01 Supportive services are those for which MCI WORLDCOM has established rates to cover various areas of support to satisfy certain customer requirements which are considered supplemental to those areas normally provided by MCI WORLDCOM as part of its service.

2. <u>Supportive Services for Joint and Authorized Usage</u>

- .01 Supportive Services are provided to subscribers to MCI WORLDCOM's services who are acting on behalf of joint users or authorized users. MCI WORLDCOM, at its option, and subject to the provisions of Section B-6 preceding, will support the customer's interaction and administrative involvement with the joint and authorized users as outlined in Sections D-2.02 through D-2.04 following.
- .02 At the customer's option, additional Supportive Services are available for all MCI WORLDCOM services at the daily rate set forth below. These Supportive Services include, but are not limited to, such areas as training of customer personnel, administration of joint or authorized user groups, compilation and generation of information necessary for submitting and processing an Application for Service, etc.
 - \$500 per day customer is also responsible for all travel and per diem expenses.
- .03 Engineering or sales support by MCI WORLDCOM to assist the customer in interactions with joint or authorized users may be requested by the customer. In this case, the rates in Section D.4 apply.



January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

NOV 3 0 1999 Missouri Püblic Solution FILED NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 337

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

- 3. Special Construction
 - .01 <u>Basis for Rates and Charges</u> Rates and charges for special construction will be based on the costs incurred by MCI WORLDCOM and may include (A) non-recurring type charges, (B) recurring type charges, (C) termination liabilities, (D) underutilization liabilities, or (E) combinations thereof.
 - .02 Basis for Cost Computation

The costs referred to in .01 preceding may include one or more of the following items to the extent that they are applicable:

- .021 Cost installed of the facilities to be provided, including estimated cost for rearrangements of existing facilities. Cost installed includes the cost of:
 - equipment and materials provided or used,
 - (b) engineering, labor and supervision,
 - (c) transportation, and
 - (d) rights-of-way
- .022 Cost of maintenance,
- .023 Depreciation on the estimated cost installed of any facilities provided, based on the anticipated useful service life of the facilities with an appropriate allowance for the estimated net salvage,
- .024 Administration, taxes and uncollectible revenue on the basis of reasonable average costs for these items,
- .025 License preparation, processing and related fees,
- .026 Any other identifiable costs related to the facilities provided,
- .027 An amount for return and contingencies.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECT

NOV 3 0 1999 Missouri Public Sorvice Commission FILED NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 338

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFS

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECTD SEP 091999

- 3. Special Construction (Cont.)
 - .03 Termination Liability

To the extent that there is no other requirement for use by MCI WORLDCOM, a termination liability may apply for facilities specially constructed at the request of the customer to meet its requirements.

- .031 The termination liability period is the estimated service life of the facilities provided.
- .032 The amounts of the maximum termination liability is equal to the estimated amounts for:
- (a) Cost installed of the facilities provided including estimated costs for rearrangements of existing facilities and/or construction of new facilities as appropriate, less net salvage. Cost installed includes the cost of:
 - equipment and materials provided or used,
 - (ii) engineering, labor and supervision,
 - (iii) transportation, and
 - (iv) rights-of-way

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: October 30, 1999

NOV 3 0 1999 Missouri Public 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFINATES OUT Public Sorvice Commission

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT SEP 001999

- 3. Special Construction (Cont.)
 - .03 Termination Liability (Cont.)

.032 (Cont.)

- (b) License preparation, processing, and related fees,
- (c) Any other identifiable costs related to the specially constructed or rearranged facilities.
- .033 The applicable termination liability charge is based on the normal method for calculating the unpaid balance of a term obligation. The amount of such charge is obtained by multiplying the sum of the amounts determined as set forth in .032 preceding by a factor related to the unexpired period of liability and the discount rates for return and contingencies. The amount determined in .032(a) preceding shall be adjusted to reflect the predetermined estimated net salvage, including any reuse of the facilities provided. This product is adjusted to reflect applicable taxes.

.04 Underutilization Liability

To the extent that there is no other requirement for use by MCI WORLDCOM, a charge may apply after an initially agreed upon period, and annually thereafter for voice grade type facilities or a portion thereof specially constructed to meet the forecasted needs of the customer between the customer's terminal location and MCI WORLDCOM locations, where the customer utilizes such facilities in an amount less than 70 percent of its forecasted requirements.

.05 Ownership of Facilities

Title and/or right to possession to all facilities provided in accordance with this tariff remains in MCI WORLDCOM and/or its affiliates.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE STATES STATES

Service Commission 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 8 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 340

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIEF MISSON

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT SEP 091999

4. Additional Engineering and Labor and Trouble Reporting

.01 Additional Engineering

Additional engineering is that engineering or engineering consultation requested by the customer as described in .011 through .013 following. MCI WORLDCOM will notify the customer that additional engineering charges as specified in Section 4.04 following will apply before any additional engineering is undertaken.

- .011 <u>Design Change or Cancellation</u> A design change or cancellation is a change or cancellation requested by the customer.
- .012 Engineering Consultation

Engineering consultation is the obtaining of technical advice from MCI WORLDCOM by the customer not in connection with a specific order, and situations in which the customer requests MCI WORLDCOM to provide information or to perform a function which will entail additional engineering by MCI WORLDCOM. This does not include brief inquiries where no significant engineering time is required or inquiries associated with customer facility forecasts.

.013 Expedited Engineering

Expedited engineering is the engineering effort required to meet customer request for a less than normal engineering design interval.

.02 Additional Labor

Additional labor is that labor requested by the customer on a given facility as described in .021 through .025 following. MCI WORLDCOM will notify the customer that additional labor charges as specified in Section 4.04 following will apply before any additional labor is undertaken.

.021 Overtime Installation

Overtime installation is that MCI WORLDCOM installation effort outside of regularly scheduled working hours.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECT



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 341

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARISONICO COMMUNICATIONS

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

- 4. Additional Engineering and Labor and Trouble Reporting (Cont.)
 - .02 Additional Labor (Cont.)
 - .022 <u>Additional Installation Testing</u> Additional installation testing is that testing performed by MCI WORLDCOM at the time of installation which is in addition to normal pre-service acceptance testing.
 - .023 Overtime Repair

Overtime repair is that MCI WORLDCOM maintenance effort performed outside of regularly scheduled working hours.

.024 Stand By

Stand By includes all time in excess of one-half (1/2) hour during which MCI WORLDCOM personnel stand by to make coordinated tests on a given facility.

.025 Other Labor

Any additional labor not included in .021 through .024 preceding which may be undertaken at customer's request.

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE Colober 30, 1950

NOV 3 0 1999 Missouri Public 9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 342

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 09 1999

4. Additional Engineering and Labor and Trouble Reporting (Cont.)

.03 **Trouble Reporting**

> In systems furnished by multiple common carriers where a customer patron is unable to identify the appropriate carrier for trouble reporting purposes, MCI WORLDCOM will, at the request of the customer, accept trouble reports from the customer patron.

.04 Additional Engineering

The rates for additional engineering are as follows:

Engineering design change or cancellation, each	\$175.00			
Engineering consultation and expedited engineering:				
Basic rate, per 1/2 hour or major fraction thereof	\$75.00			
Overtime rate, outside of normal business hours per 1/2 hour or major fraction thereof	\$90.00			

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

NOV 3 **0 1999 Alssouri Püblic** Vice Commission Service 99-588 FILED NOV 3 0 1999

j,

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 343

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TABLE VISSOUR Public

SECTION D - RATES FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Cont.)

RECT) SEP 091999

- 4. Additional Engineering and Labor and Trouble Reporting (Cont.)
 - .05 Additional Labor

The rates for additional labor are as follows:

			Per Hour or Major <u>Fraction Thereof</u>
	.051	Overtime Installation or Trouble-Testing Increment of overtime over basic rate.	\$15.00
	.052	Additional Installation Testing Standby or other Labor Basic rate, regularly scheduled working hours;	\$35.00
		Overtime rate, outside of regularly scheduled working hours on a scheduled work day;	\$45.00*
		Premium time, outside of scheduled work day	\$60.00*
		*A call-out of an MCI WORLDCOM employee at a time no consecutive with his scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.	t
.06	Trouble	e Reporting	
	The rat	te for trouble reporting is as follows:	
		Receipt of trouble reports, per customer service termination per month	\$3.00

ISSUED: September 9, 1999 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFEC

9 9 - 5 8 8 FILED NOV 3 0 1999